–  An additional current asset account has been included that accurately reflects the closing cash balance of this
account.

 The balance of this bank account is shown under ‘On Call Deposits’.

 –  The dedicated TROSA bank account used for all prizemoney payments and club funding has been removed from

Sundry Creditors and included as a current asset under ‘Cash’.

Retrospective adjustments to the 31 July 2011 Statement of Financial Position and Cash Flow Statement have been made

to recognise the change in accounting policy for the reporting of Owner Settlement account (TROSA).

The change in accounting policy recognises the TROSA account balances as gross balances.

The TROSA account balances had previously been disclosed as a net balance.

NZTR 2011-2012 Annual Report   4140   NZTR 2011-2012 Annual Report

NEW ZEALAND THOROUGHBRED RACING INCORPORATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED 31 JULY 2012

The change in accounting policy better reflects the nature of the Owner Settlement account as the asset and liability exist

independently of one another.

The effect of the change in accounting policy and retrospective application is as follows:

Previously

Reported

31 July 2011

$

Adjustment

31 July 2011

$

Restated

Balance

31 July 2011

$

Cash  1,973,836 (164,850)  1,808,986

On Call Deposits  -  1,700,000  1,700,000

Trade and Sundry Debtors  224,591  551,601  776,192

Trade and Sundry Creditors (1,006,597) (2,086,751) (3,093,348)

 1,191,830  -  1,191,830

42   NZTR 2011-2012 Annual Report

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF NEW ZEALAND THOROUGHBRED RACING INCORPORATED

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of New Zealand Thoroughbred Racing Incorporated on pages 28 to 42, which
comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 July 2012, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of
changes in equity and statement of cash flows the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information.

This report is made solely for the exclusive use by the Members.  Our report is not to be used for any other purpose,